ARBITRATION SUMMARY AND AWARD LOG

OCB AWARD NUMBER: 0933
	OCB GRIEVANCE NUMBER:


	15-03-19921221-0121-07-15-

	GRIEVANT NAME:
	REDECKER, DAVID E.

	UNION:
	OSTA15

	DEPARTMENT:
	PUBLIC SAFETY

	ARBITRATOR:


	DROTNING, JOHN

	MANAGEMENT ADVOCATE:
	CORBIN, RICHARD

	2ND CHAIR:
	

	UNION ADVOCATE:
	

	ARBITRATION DATE:
	9/30/1993

	DECISION DATE:
	12/13/1993

	DECISION:
	DENIED

	CONTRACT SECTIONS:
	
	
	
	

	
	


HOLDING: 

COST:


	SUBJECT:
	ARB SUMMARY #0933


	TO:
	ALL ADVOCATES



	FROM:
	KENNETH COUCH



	AGENCY:
	PUBLIC SAFETY

	UNION:
	OSTA15

	ARBITRATOR:
	DROTNING, JOHN

	STATE ADVOCATE:
	CORBIN, RICHARD

	UNION ADVOCATE:
	

	BNA CODES:
	119.01
	Promotions-Selection In General

	
	119.06
	Vacancies-Duty/Discretion Of Employer To Fill

	
	119.08
	Posting Of Job Vacancies

	
	120.01
	Transfer


Grievance is denied.

An opening to a non-field position was not posted but was filled with a newly promoted sergeant. The grievant had requested a transfer to this type position but was not chosen for the position.

The union argues that Article 30.03 and 30.02 are distinctly different. Section 30.02 requires filling vacancies for sergeant from the active transfer file on the basis of seniority. Section 30.03 requires the posting of vacancies only if transfer is involved. If no transfer is involved, no posting is required. The grievant was interested in a transfer but the position he wanted was filled by a trooper (who was promoted) without a required posting.

Management maintains that Article 30.03 means that they have the exclusive right to determine whether a position is filled by transfer or promotion. Additionally, non-field positions are different. For example, a field sergeant may not have the skills to supervise so they wanted a lateral transfer and wanted to promote a trooper to a sergeant position which would involve a distinctly different job than a field position. The language of Section 30.03 also states that seniority is utilized only when the employer determines to fill a non-field vacancy through transfer and after it is determined that the bidder(s) meet the specific qualifications and criteria for the position.

Arbitrator Drotning found that the language in 30.03 requires posting only "when the employer determines that a vacancy in a no-field position shall be filled by transfer,....". This language suggests that there are other means of filling a vacant non-field position other than by transfer. In contrast to this language concerning non-field position, article 30.02 concerning field positions is clear that when there is a sergeant vacancy - for any reasons - in a field position, "the employer shall fill the vacancy in accordance with the procedures contained in this article." the employer has no choice given a field position vacancy but to fill it according by seniority among those filing transfer requests.
